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XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
ALEXANDRA M, ALVAREZ
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MICHAEL J, YUN :
Deputy Attorney. General
State Bar No, 292587 _
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9453
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 -

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No, 800-2016-023600

DOUGLAS JAY KIVIAT, M.D. DEFAULT DECISION
' : AND ORDER

16100 Paseo Del Sur ' :

San Diego, CA 92127-6155 [Gov. Code, §11520]

Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No,
G 89144,

- Respondent.

FINDINGS_OF FACT

1. Onor about August 17, 2017, Complainant Kimberly Kirchmeyer, in her official

. capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California, filed Accusation No. 800-

2016- 023600 agamst Douglas Jay Kiviat, M.D. (respondem) before the Mechcal Board of
Callforma Department of Consumer Affairs, State of Cahforma .

2. Onor about April 25, 2012, the Medical Board of California (Board) issued
Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. G 8.9144 to respondent. The Physician’s and
Surgeon’s Certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought
1
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herein aﬁd will expire on February 28, 2018, unless renewed. (Exhibit 1: Respondent’s
Certificate of Licensute.)! | | |

3. On or about August 17, 2017, an employee of the complamant agency, served by
Certiﬁed Mail a copy of the Accusation No. 800-2016-023 600, Statement to Respondent, Notice

of Defense, Request for Discovery, and Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and -

11507.7 to respondent’s address of record with the Board, which was and is 16100 Paseo Del Sur;

‘San Diego, CA_9212]-6 155. A copy of the Accusation, the related doguments, and Declaration

of Scrvic(? are attached as Exhibit 2, and are incorporated herein by reference.

4. Service of thé Accusation was effective as a m;aﬁer_ of law under the provisions 6f
Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c).

3. NOn or about August 19, 2017, the aforementioned ciocuments sent to respondent via
certified mail at his Address of Record were delivered and received. On or about August 22,
2017, the Medical Board of California received the certified return 'receipt from U.S. Postal
Service that showed a successful deli'very of the certified mail containing the aforementioned
documents sent to respondent, A copy of the certified return receipts is attached as Exhibit 3,
and is incérporated herein by reference. . v

6.  Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent patt:

“(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the

respondent files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial

of all parts of the accusation not expressly admittéd. Failure to file a notice _of

defense shall constitute a waiver of respondent’s .right to a hearing, but the agency in

its. discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing,” A

7. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense witl_lir{ 15 days after service upon him

of a true and correct copy of the Accusation, and has therefore waived his right to a hearing on

I The exhibits referred to herein, which are true and correct copies of the originals, are
contained in the separate accompanying “Default Decision Ev1dence Packet” and will be
identified by the specific exhibit numbers

2
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the merits of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No, 800-201 6-023600. (Exhibit

4: Declaration of Deputy Attorney General Michael Yun re: Notice of Defense.)
8. Onor a_bout Séptember 1,2017, Députy Attorney General Michael J. Yun mailed a
courtesy notice of default to respondent informing him that hé had fajled to submit a Notice of

Defense, aﬁd if it was not received, a Default would be ﬁled against him. Respondent did not

 send a Notice of Defense to Deputy Attoriiey General Michael J, Yun. (Exhibit 5: Courtesy

Notice of Default from Deputy Attorney General Michael J. Yun.)
9.  California Government Code section 11520 statés, in pertihent part;

.“(a) If the respondent either fails to file a no;cice of defense olr to é.ppear at the
hearing, the agency ‘may take action based upon the respondent’s express admISsmns
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as ev1dence without any notice to
respondent.”

10. ﬁursuant to its authority under Government C_ode sectioﬁ 11520, the Board ﬁnds
respondent is in default, The Board will take action without ﬁlfﬂler hearing aﬂd, based on

respondent’s express admissions by way of default and the evidence before it, contained in

Exhibits 1 through Exh1b1t 9, finds that the charges and allegations in Accusatlon No. 800-2016-

023600, and each of them, separately and severally, are true and correct.
11.  Section 2227 of the Code states:

“(a) A licensec ﬁhoée matter has been heard by an administrative law judge of
the Medical Quality Heaﬁng Panel as designated‘ in Section 11371 of the Government
Code, or Whose default has been entered, and who is found guilty, or who has entered
info a stlpulatlon for dlsclplmary action w1th the board ‘may, in accordance with the
provisions of this chapter: _

“(1) Have his or her license rev_okéd upon order’ of the board.

“(2) Have his or her right to pracﬁce suspended for a period not to exceed one

- year upoen order of tﬁe board. |

i
3
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“(3) Be‘placed on pif(')ba!’tion and b réquired to pay the costs of probation -
monitoring upon order of the board.. - .

“(4) Be publicly reprimanded by the Board. The pub[ic rejnrimand may include
a requirement that the licenseé compléte relevant educational courses appr'o;ved by the
board. -

“(5) Have any other action taken in relation to discipline as part of an order of -
- proba_ti01l1, as the board or an administrative law Jjudge méy deem pfoper.
- “(b) Any mﬁttcr heard'pﬁrsuant to subdivision (a), éﬁccept for warning letteré,

* medical rev_iew or adi/islory conferences, professional compete_:ncy examinations,
continuing education activities, and cost reimﬁurseingnt associated therewith that are
agreed to with the board and successfully compIeted by the licensée, or other matters

‘made conﬁdentiﬁl or privileged by existing law, is deemed public, and shall be made
available to the public bj} the board pursuant to Section 803.1,” |
12. . Section 2234 of the Cod_e, states, in pertinent part;

“The board shall take action against any licensee V;Ih() 18 cﬁarged with
unprofessional conduct. Irll addition to othé:r provisions c->f-this ei‘rticle, unprofessional
conduet includes, but is not limited to, the following; .

“(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisting in of
abetting. the violation of, or consiairing to \;iolate any provision of this chapter.

13. Unprofessiohal conduct under Business and Professions Code section 2234 is conduct

which breaches the rules or ethical code of the medical profession, or conduct which is

unbecoming a member in good standing of the medical profession, and which demonstrates an

unfitness to practice mediciné. (Shea v. Board of Medical Examiners (1978) 81 Cal.App.3d 564,
575.) | -
14, Sectionr.SZO of the Code states:

“Whenever it appeats that any petson holding a license, certificate or i)Bl‘IIlit

under this division or under any initiative act referred to in this division may bé

4
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unable to practice hie or her profession safely because the licentiate’s ability to-
practice is impaired due to mental iliness,‘o_r physical illness aft:ecting competency,

" the licensing agency rnéiy order the licentiate to be examined by one or more
physicians and sufgeo_ns or psycholegists designated by the agency. The report of the
examiners shall be made available to fhellicentiate and may be received es direct
eviderice in proceedin_ge eeﬁdueted pursuant to Section 822,712
15. Sectien 821 of the Code states:

‘ “The Licentriate’s‘ failute to comply with an order issued under Section 820
“shall constitute grounds for-the suspension or revocation of the iicentiate’s certiﬁcate
or license, ™! _ .
16. Respondent has subjected his Phyéieian’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. G 89144 to

disciplinary action under sections 2227 and 821, of the Code, in that he failed to comply with an

‘Order issued pursuant to section 820 of the Code, as more- pa:l“ucularly alleged hereinafter (Exhibit

6 Declaration of HQIU Inv AM. )
17. Onor about July 5, 2016, the Medlcal Boaid’s Central Coruplalnt Unit (CCU)
received an anonymous complaint regarding respondent. The complaint alleged respondent is

suffering from dementia brought on by Parkinson’s disease and exacerbated by a fall and

subsequent concussion suffered in April of 2016. Tt further alleged respondent is paranoid and

called the police claiming his wife is stealing from him. The corﬂplaint also suggestcd respondent
was calling in prescriptions for hlmself and threatened his w1fe if she did not take him to pick up

the medlcatmns The anonymous complainant also stated respondent was urmatmg all over his

/11

Z An Order compelling examinations pursuant to Section 820 complies with state procedural due
process. (Alexander D. v: State Board of Dental Examiners (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 92, 96-96.) Section -
820 also complies with constitutional prwacy interests. (Kees v. Medical Board of California (1992) 7.

: _CalApp4"‘1801 1814
26 | '

. % The Court of Appeal has upheld the Board’s authonty to dlsclplme a licensee for failure to
comply with an Order to submit to examinations. With regards to disciplinary action taken pursuant to
Section 821, all that is relevant is that the licensee did not comply with the Order, (Lee v. Board of
Registered Nursmg (2012) 209 Cal, App.4th 793, 798 )

i
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house, dismantled his computer, and slept on the hard drives as a result of his paranoia. The
anonymous complainant suggested he/she is worried respondont might drug himself to death.
(Exhibit 7 Anonymous CCU Complalnt )

18.  On or about July 28, 2016, Health Quahty Investlgatlon Unit (HQIU) Investlgator
AM. (Inv. AM.) of California Department of Consumer Affalrs spoke with respondent’s mfe

J.X. who told her that respondcnt has been suffering from Parkmson s dlscase for five (5) years

Aand that he has been living i inan assisted living facility for three (3) days {Exhibit 6.)

19; - On or about August 1, 2016, Inv. A.M. received a certified copy of the San Diego.
Police Department Report No. i5002583. The report described rospondent as a 65-year-old who
has Parkinson’s disease and walks with a cane. The report stated respondent left his h,oiné fora
short walk and did not teturn home when expected. Afier a two-hour search by the police,

resoondent was found and reunited with his family. The report stated respondent may have some |.

cognitive impairmont-that was not present prior to his disappegiranoe. (Id.; Exhibit 8: San Diego

Pohce Department Report No. 150025 83.)

20. On or about August 5, 2016, Inv. A.M. sent respondent a letter to his address of
record requesting contact regarding this investigation. (Exhibit 6.)

21, _ On or about October 3, 2016, réspondent’o wife J.K. called Inv. A.M. 011‘ the

phone and provided the following information, in summary:

“Since she and Iny. AM. last spoke, respondent had been kicked out of two
assisted living facilities éﬁ‘d is oul*fently on his third. Rcspondoﬁt is writing
prescriptions for hiniseli;. He wrote himself a prescription for, an anti—pafositic .
medication, and today he wro’;:o four more prescriptions for himself. Respondent is o
'stayi.ng at Villa La Mesa assisted Ii\jring facil,i—ty. _She feels horrible because she has
had to put him in a home and cannot take care of him.” |
w
22. During the phooe conversatio'o, I K provided Inv. A.M. the address of the assisted

living facility at which respondent then resi@led and the names of his doctors, (Id.)‘ |

i
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23.  On or about October 4, 2016, when Inv. A.M, met her in person, J.K. provided
the following information, in summary:
“Respondent was diagnosed with Parkinson’s discase approximately
seven yéars ago, He started to slowly show signs of the disease in the |
form of rigidity. Respondent suffers from rigidity. He has not précticed |
medicine in the physical sense since he stopped woﬂdng at The;Brooklyn
Hospﬂal. _ After\fvard-s, he continued to pré.ctice medicine providing expert
opinjons for insurance companies. He was eventually ﬁred around June '
of 2015, frém providing opinions because hé bécame too slow in
producing his reports. Things did not start to get bad until respondent fell
on the ceramic tile in their home in San Diego. He fell and hit his
shoulder. He fr'actﬁredrand distocated the shoulder. When his_condition o
got worse he b.egan to se1f~medicate/sélf—pllescribe. Respondent
prescribed himself Rytary (Carbidopa and Lévodbpa), Apokyn an
_injectable, as well as Azilect, all of which are for Parkinson’s disease.
One of the side effects of Azilect is dcme_nﬁa. Around April 1, 2016, he
fell again-. She tried to get in-home help for him but respondent fired
e;feryone she hired. His doctor prescribed Seroquel {o help respondent
calm down but ﬂe would not take it. The doctor suggested to her that she
put it in respondent’s food, so sﬁe did.” When he found out, he asked her
- if she was “drugging ﬁim” and accused her of trying to poison him. In
June 2016, he thought he hg:ard someone upstairs so he got a laser pointer
and his cane and went upstairs to search. She tried to tell him she was the
only éne upstairs.”

(d)

7
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24 Durmg the same mcetmg, J.K. provided Inv. A.M. the followmg addltlonal
1nformat10n in summary:
“In July, respondent was admltted to the Pomerado Hospltal General
. Psychiatric Unit twice and the Palomar Hosp1ta1 Psychiatric unit once.
He wrote himself a prescription for an anti-parasitic mec_liqation because
he believes he has a parasite. He is picking his nose to the point that it is
bleeding-.and sore because he believes he i‘s providing a sample of the
parasitc. He also believes he is being gassed with.ketaminc gas through-
the air vents at the home. She found an empty water bottle in his
refrigerator in his room that was labeled vﬁth a date. Respondent had told
her this v&as a sample of the room'.air with the ketamine. He_élso told her |
that the Fili}iino Mafia was after him.”
(d) |

25.  On or about October 4,2016, J.K. provided Inv. AM. with a copy of the physician’s '

report for residential care facilities for the elderly regarding respondent, signed By Dr.D.S. The
report iﬁdicates fespondent’s primary diagnosis is Dementia. The réport further provided that
respondent sﬁffers from “the loss of intellectual function (such as thinking, rémembering,
réascning, exercising judgment and making decisions) and otht;r cognitive functions, sufficient to
interfere with an individual’s ability to pérforxﬁ activities of daiiy living ot to carry out social or
occupational actwmcs ” (Id) |

26.  On or about October 6, 2016, Inv A.M. sent 1esp0ndent a letter requesting that he -
contact her to discuss h15; Medical Board mvestlganon The leiter was mailed to respondent’s
Address of Record and a copy of the letter was a_lso sent to Villa La Mesa, the living assisted

facility pfovided_tq her by respondent’s wife J K. In the same letter and-the copy of the Ietter,r

'Tnv. AM. also requested that respondent-sign releases for his medical records and requested that

he consent to voluntary physipal anid mental evaluations, Ty, A.M. requested respondent to sign
and retutn the agreement forms. In each of the two mails, she included a self-addressed stamped
e | |

8
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envelope and a copy of the Notice to Medical Consumer. A copy of the above-mentioned letter
was also'sent to respondent’s wife J.K. as his power of attorney. (/d.)

 27. Onor about June 8, 2017, the Medical Board issued an Order Granting a Petition to
Compel Physical and Mental Examinations of respondent (“820 Order”) pursuant to section 820,
of the Code. (Jd. )

28." On or about June _15, 2017, Inv. A.M. sent a letter notifying respondent of his
physical and mental evaluations appointments including their respective dates, times, and -
locations. This letter was sent by HQIU via both certified mail and regular marl to respondent’
Address of Record, (Id.) ,

29. Respondent’s appointrnent for his 820 physical health evaluation was scheduled for
June27 2017 at 9:00 A.M. w1thDM M.D. (Dr. DM) (d.) '

30 Respondent s appointment for his 820 mental health evaluation was scheduled for
June2—8,2017 at 9:00 A.M. with M.K., M.D. (Dr. MK.). (/d.) .

3 1. On or about Jut une 20,2017, Inv. A.M. received a call from respondent’s wife J.K. who
told her angnly that she did not appreciate getiing a “threatemng letter and subpoena” from her,”
J.K. stated that she has to feed and shave respondent. When Inv. A.M. asked J.K. where

_ respondent resides, J.K. told her respondent is at the Villa Rancho Bernardo Skilled Nursing and
Memory Care Center (“Villa Rancho Bernardo™). (Id.)

32. Onor apout June 20, 2017, Inv. A.M. sent another letter notifying respondent of his
physmal and mental evaluation appomtrnents 1nelud1ng their respective dates, times, and
locauons via both certified mail and regular mail to Villa Rancho Bemardo’s address Included
in the mails was a copy of the 820 Order. (7d.) _ o

33. Onor about‘]_uneZ’?., 2017, Inv. A.M. received a telephone call fr_orn Dr. Marquardt
who told her that respondent failed to show up for his 9:00 A.M. appointment. (Id.)

34. On or about June 27, 2017, the letter that Inv. AM. sent to respondent at the address
of Villa Rancho Bernardo .that his wife J.K. provtded was returned undeliverable as addressed.
(d) -

/1
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35, Onor about June 28, 2017, Inv. A.M. received a telephone call from Dr. M.K. who

told her that respon'dent— failed to show up for his 9:00 A.M. appointment. (d.)

36, On or about July 3, 2017, Inv. A.M. received a letter from Dr. MK, statlng that
respondent did not attend his 820 mental health evaluation. (Id ) 7

37.  Onor about July 12 2017, Inv, AM. received via return mail a certified letter sent to
respondent at his Address of Record. (Id)

38.  On or about July 17, 2017 Inv, A.M. received a letter from Dr. D. M stating
respondent did not attend his 820 physical health evaluauon (d.)

39, As of August 8, 2017, Inv. AM. had recewed no contact from either respondent, or
his counsel, regarding the missed evaluation appointmeﬁts. (1d.)

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES |

1. | Based on the foregoing findings of fact, respondent Douglas Jay Kiviat, M.D. has
' oubj ected his Physician’s and Surgeon’s.Ceﬁiﬁcate No. G-89144 1o discipline.
2. The agency has jurisdiction fo adjudicate this case by default. | _
3, Pursuant to its authority under Califoroia Goverome_nt Code section 11520, and based
on the evidence before it, the Board ilereby ﬁodé that the oharges and allegations
- contained in Accusation No. 800-2016-023600, and the Fiﬁdings of Fact contained in
* paragraphs 1 through 39, above, and each of them, separately and severally, are true
and correct. ' '
4.  Pursuant to its authority under California Government Codo' s_ec@tion' 11520, aod by
_reason of the Findings of Fact contained in paragraphs 1 through 39, obovo, and
" Determination of Issues 1,2, and 3, a}bovo, the Board hereby finds that rcSp_ondent
Douglos Jay Kiviat, M.D., has subjected his Physician’s; and Sur.geon’s Certificate.
No, G 89144 to disciplinary action in that respondent has failed to comply with an
order issued under section 820 in violation of section 821, of the Code.
i
i
/1
10
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. ORDER - _

ITIS SO. ORDERED that Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certlﬂcate No. G 89144 heretofore
issued to respondent Douglas J ay Kiviat, M.D,, is revoked

If respondent ever files an apphcatmn for rehcensure in the State of Cahforma the Board
shall treat it as a pet1t10n for reinstatement of a revoked license. Respondent must comply with
all laws, reglrlations and procedures for reinstatement of a revoked license at the time that the
application for relicensure or petition for reinstatement is filed.

Pursuant to Governrnent Code oeerion 1 1520, subdivision (c), respondent may serve a
wrilten motion requesting rhat the Decision be vacated and oraﬁng the grounds relied on within
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on respondent. The agency in its discretion may

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

- This Decision shall become effective on 'Decémb"er‘ 1, 2017, at 5:00 p.m.

Itis so ORDERED KNovember 2, 2017

OF CALIFORNIA
ER AFFAIRS

DEPARTMEN OF CONS
KTMBERLY KTRCHMEYER
EXECUTIVE -DIRECTOR

11 .
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XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California FILED
ALEXANDRA M. ALVAREZ . : ' '
Supervising Deputy Attomey General - MEDIgItLEOT;g‘g%";m}.?M
MICHAEL J. YUN | SAGRAMENTO ._é, FORNIA
Deputy Attorney General " BY 203"
State Bar No. 292587 : o . NALYST
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 : . . o
San Diego, CA 92101 :
P.O, Box 85266 -
San Diego, CA. 92186-5266
_Telephone: (619) 738-9453
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061

Attorneys for Complainant

: BEFORE THE . .
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
. DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
) STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusatidn Against: Case No. 800-2016-023600
DOUGLAS JAY KIVIAT, M.D. " |ACCUSATION
16100 Paseo Del Sur ' '
San Dlego, CA 92127-6155
Physwlan s and Surgeon’s Certlficate
No. G 89144

Respondent.

Complainant alleges: .

: PARTIES

1. Klmberly Klrchmeyer (complainant) brmgs this Accusation solely in her official -
capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of Cahforma -

2. Onorabout Agpril 25 2012, the Medical Board (Board) issued Physwmn 8 and
Sm;geon’s Certificate No. G 89144 to Douglas Jay Kiviat, M.D. (respondent). The Physician’s
and Surgeon’s Certificate was in.full force and E:ffect at all times relevant to the charges bréught
herein and will expire on F _ebrumy__zf'i, 2018, unless renéwed. |
111 | | |

ACCUSATION (Case No. 800-2016-023600)
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3. This Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authority of the following

laws. All section references are to the Busxnessand Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise

4.  Section 2227 of the Code states:
“a) A hcensee whose matter has been heard by an admxmstratlve law judge of
. the Medieal Quahty Hearmg Panel as designated in Section 1137 1 of the Government
Code, or whose default has been entered, and who is found guilty, or who has entered
into a stipulation for dlsclplmary action with the board, may, 1nraccordance with the
provrsrons of this chapter:. - ’
“(1) Have his or her license revoked upon order of the board.
“(2) Have his or her nght to practice suspended for a period not to exceed one
yeat upon order of the board _ B ' : o .
" “(3) Be placed on probation and be requlred fo pay the costs of probatlon
monitoring upon order of the board.
“(4) Be pubIlcly reprimanded by the board. The public reprimand may include
a requirement that the licensee complete relevant educational courses approved bythe -
. board. | | | | | |
| “(ﬁ) I—Iave any otl_ler_ action taken in relation to disci}rline as part of an order of
probation, as the board or an adﬁlinistrative -Ia_w jﬁdge ‘l_nay deem proper.

_- “(b) Any matter. hea.rd pursuant to subdivision (a), except _for warning letters,
medicaI review or advisory conferences professional competency exeminations_ .-
contmu]ng educatlon activities, and cost relmbmsement assocmted therevvlth that are
- agreed to w1th the board and successﬁllly completed by the hcensee or other matters

made conﬁdentlal or privileged by existing law, is deemed public, and shall be made

| available to the pubhc 'by the board pursuant to Section 803.1.” -

1
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5. .S.ec;;ioﬁ 2234 of the Code, states, in pertinent part:
 “The board shall take action against any licensee who is charged with
unprofessional conduct. In addition to other provisions of this article, unprofessional
conduct includes, but is not Ii{nited to, the following:' . ‘
| “(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisting in or

abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of this chaﬁter.

119 »
sen

which breaches the rules or ethical code of the medical professmn or conduct which i is

unbecoming a member in good standmg of the n;edxcal professmn,-and which demonstrates an

575.)
7. Sectmn 820 of the Code states:
“Whenever it appears that any person holding a hcense ceriificate or permlt _ .
"+ under this dw1510n or under any initiative act _referred to in thls .dw_;smn may be
I ‘ ﬁnable to practice his or her profeseieﬁisafely because the licentiate’s ability to |
pfeietice is impaired due to mentel illness, or physical illness affeééing qomf)etency,

" the lieensieg agency may order the licentiate to be exam@ned_i)y ope or rhore
i)hysiciane andrlsurrlgeons or psycholegi_sfs designated by the-agency. The report of the
examiners shall be inadé available to the licentiatc and may be reccived as direct

| evidence in proceedings coedﬁcted pursuant to Section 822”1 |
1 ) |
11/
[
Iy

! An Order cempellmg exammatlons pursuant to Section 820 complies with state procedural due
process. (dlexander D. v. State Board of Dental Examiners (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 92, 96-96.) Section

' " 820 also complies with constlmthnal privacy mterests (Kees v. Medical Board of California (1992) 7

Cal.App.4™ 1801, 1814)

6. Unprofesswnal conduct under Business and Professmns Code seenon 2234 is conduct|

unfitness to p;actice medicine. (Shea v._Board of Medical Examiners (1978) 81 Cal.App.Sd- 564,
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8.. Section 821 of the Code states: _
“The Licentiate’s failure to comply with an order issued under Section 820 shall
constitute grounds .for the suepeusion or revocation of the licentiate’s certificate or
license.®) .

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

_ _ (Failure to Comply with Order of Examination) |
9. Respondent has subjected his Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. G'89144 to

_disciplinary action under sections 2227 and 821, of the Code, in that he failed t6 comply with an

Order issued pursuant to section 820 of the Code, as more particularly alleged hereinafter;

10. On or about July 5, 2016, the Medical Board’s Ceutral Complaint Unit (CCU)
received an anonyinous complaint regarding respondent. The complaint alleged resj)ondent is
suffering from dementia brought on by Parkinson’s disease and éxacerbated by a fall and
subsequent concussion suffered in April of 2016. It further alleged respondent is paraﬁmd and
called the police claiming his wife is stealing from him. The complaint also suggested respondent
was calliug in prescriptions for himeelf and threatened his wife if she did uot take him to piek up
the medications. The m"lonym_ous cemplainaut also stated respondent was rur-inating all over his |
house, dismantled his computer, and slept on the hard drtves as a result of his paranoia. The
anonymeus completinant suggested he/she is worried respondent might drug ﬁimself to death.

' 1 1. On or about July 28, 2016, Health Quahty Investlgatlon Unit (HQIU) Investigator
AM. (Inv AM.) of California Department of Consumer A{fairs spoke with respondent’s wife
JK. who told her that respondent has been suffermg ﬁ-om Parkinson’s disease for five (5) years |
and that he has been living in an assisted living faclhty for three (3) days.

: 12.  Onor about August 1, 2016, Inv. A.M. received a ceftiﬁed copy of the San Diego
Police Depairtntent Report No. 715.0025 83. The report described respondent as a 65-year—old who

has Parkinson’s disease and walks with a cane. The report stated respondent left his home for &

2 'The Court of Appeal has upheld the Board’s authority to discipline a licensce for failure fo
comply with an Order to submit to examinations. With regards fo disciplinary action taken pursuant to
Section 821, all that is relevant is that the licensee did not comply w1th the Order. (Lee v. Board of
Reglstered Nursing (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 793, 798 )

4
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short walk and did not return home when expected. After a two-hour search by the police,
respondent was found and reunited with his family. The reo'ort stated respondent may have some
cognitive impairment that was not present prior to his disappearance. - -

13.  Onorabout Augtist 5, 2016, Inv. A.M. sent respondent a letier to his address of

record requesting contact regarding this investigation.

14. On or about October 3, 2016, respondent’s wife J. K. called Inv. A.M. on the
phone and provided the followmg information, in summary:

“Since she and Inv. A M. last spoke, respondent had been Hcked out of two
assisted hvmg facilities and is currently on his third.. Respondent is writing |
prescripttons for h1mself He wrote himself a presr:nphon foran antl-parasmc )

: medlcatlon and today he wrote four more prescriptions for himself. Respondent is.
staymg at Villa La Mesa assisted hvmg facility. She feels horrlble because she has
had to put himina home and cannot take care of him.” A
_1.5.' Durmg_the phone conversation, J.K. provided Inv. A.M. the address of the assisted
liiring "facili_ty'at which respondenf tlien resideci and the names of his doctors.
16.  On or about October 4, 2016, when Inv. A.M. met her in person, JK. prov1ded
the followmg mformanon in summary:
“Respondent was diagnosed with Parkinson’s disease approxlmately
seven years ago. He sta.rted to slowly show signs of the dlsease in the
form of ngldlty Respondent suffers from r1g1d1ty He has not pracnced
medicine in the pl}y51oa1 sense since he stopped working at The B_1_‘ook1yn
ﬁospital Aﬁefwards, he eontinued to praotice ﬁedicine providing expert
oplmons for insurance compames He was eventually ﬁred around June
of 2015, from prowdmg opinions beeause he became too slow in
: pr_oducmg his reports. Thmgs did not start to get bad until respondent fell
on the ceramic tile in _theif home in San Diego. He fell and hit his
'shouloer. He fractured and dislocated the shoulder. When his condition

got worse he began fo self-meclicate/self-prescribe: Respondent

5
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17.

prescribed hirnsetf Rytary (Carbidopa and Levodopa), Apokyn an

injectable, as well as Azilect, all of which are for Parkinson’s disease.

One of the side effects of Avilect is dementia. Around April 1, ‘2016, he

~ fell again. She tried to get in-home help for him But.respondent fired

everyone she hired. His doctor prescribed "Seroqnel to help respondent
calm down but he would not take it. The doctor suggested to her that she
pnt it in respondent’s food, so she did. ‘When he found out, he asked her

if she was “dr’ugéing him” and acc:u‘sed her of trying to poison him. In
June 2016, he thought he heard someone upstalrs so he got a laser pointer
and his cane and went upstairs to search She tried to tell him she was the
only one upstairs.” ‘

During the same rneeting, IK. provided Inv. A.M. the following additional

mformatron, in summary:

18.

' “her this was a sample of the room air with the ketamme He. also 161d her

" “In July, respondent was admitted to-the Pomerado I—Iospltal General

Psychiatric Unit ~twrce and the Palomar Hospital Psychiatric unit once.

He wrote himself a prescription for an anti-parasitic medication because

~ he beiieres he has a parasite He is picking his nose to the point that it is

bleedlng and sore because he beheves he is providing a sarnple of the

paras1te He also believes he is bemg gassed w1th ketamine gas through

. the air vents at the home She found an empty water bottle in his

_refrrgerator in hrs room that was labeled with a date, Respondent had told

r‘: .

-that the F111p1no Mafia was aﬁer hnn

On or about October 4,2016, J.K. provided Inv AM. with a copy of the physician’s

report for resrdentral care facﬂltles for the elderly regardmg respondent srgned by Dr.DS. The
report indicates respondent’s prlmary diagnosis is Dementla The report further provrded that
respondent suffers from “the loss of intellectual function (such as thmkmg, rememberrng,

reasoning, exercrsmg Judgment and malong d_eorsrons) and other cognitive functions, sufficient to

A¥)
i
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interfere thh an individual’s’ abﬂlty to perform activities of dally hvmg or to carry out social or -

“occupational actwltles

19. Onor abont October 6, 2016, Inv. AM sent respondent.-a letter requesting that he
contact her to discuss his Medical Board investigation. The letter was xnailed to respondent’s
Address of Record and a cop)-r of the letter-wes also sent to VillaLa Mesa, the living assisted
facility provided to her by respondent’e wife ] K In the same letter end the copy of the letter, Inv.
AM. also requested that respondent s1g11 releases for his medical J:ecords and requested that he
consent fo voluntary physxcal and mental evaluations. Inv. A M. requested respondent to s1gn and
return the agreement forms. In each of the two mails, she included a self-addressed stamped
énvelope and a copy of the Notice to Medical Consumer. A copy of the above-ment:loned letter
was also sent to respondent’s wife J X as his power of attorney. |

20. On or about.‘lune 8, 2017, the Medical Beard issued an Order Granting a Petition to '

Compel Physical and Merital Examinations of respondent (* 820 Order”), pursuant to section 820,
| of the Code. L 7

21.  Onor about June 15,2017, Inv. A.M. eent a ietter notifying respendent of his physical
and menta] evaluations appointments including their respective dates, times, and loentions. Tﬁs
letter was sent by HQIU via both certified mail and regulat mail to respondent’s Address of
Record. - | . Co

22, Respondent’s appointrnent for his 820 physical health evaluation was scheduled for -

, Tune 27, 2017, at 9:00 A.M. with D.M., M.D. (Dr. D.M.).

23. Respondent’s'appointment for his 820 mental health evaluation was scheduled for
June28 2017, at900AM with M.K., MD (Dr. MK) | .

24. On or about June 20, 2017 Inv AM. recejved a call from respondent’s wife J.K. who
told her angrily that she did not appreclate get[:mg a “threatening letter and subpoena from her.
JX. stated that she has to feed and shave respondent. When Inv. A.M. asked J K. where ..
respondent resides, J.K. told her respondent is at the Villa Rancho ]dernardo Skilled Nurs’ing' and
Memory Care Center (“Villa Rancho Bernardo”). | ‘

) /- '
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25. Onor about June 20, 2017, ]nv A, M sent another letter notifying respondent of hrs
physwal and mental evaluation appomtments moludlng their respective dates, trmes, and
Iocatrons, via both certified mail and regular mail to Vrlla Rancho Bernardo s address. Included

in the mails was a copy of the 820 Order.
" 26, On or about June 27, 2017, Inv. A.M. received a telephone call from Dr. D.M. who

| told her that respondent failed to show up for his 9:00 A.M. appointment.

- 27, On or about June 27, 2017, the letter that Inv. A.M. sent to reslrondent at the address
of Villa Rancho Bernardo that his w1fe JK. provrded was returned undehverable as addressed
28. On or about June 28 2017 Inv. A, M received a telephone call from Dr. M. K who
told her that respondent failed to show up for his 9:00 A.M. appointment.
29, On or about .Tuly 3, 2017, Inv. AM. received a letter from Dr, MK, stating that

'respondent drd not aftend his 820 mental health evaluation.

30. On or about July 12, 20‘1 7, Inv. A M. received via return mail a certified letter sent to

" respondent at his Address of Record.

31.  Onorabout July 17,2017, Inv. A. M received a letter from Dr. D.M. statmg

i respondent did not attend hlS 820 physwal health evaluation.

32. As of August 8, 2017 Inv A M. had reeerved no contact from erther respondent or

his counsel regardlng the mlssed evaluatron appomtments

11
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PRAYER

WHEREFORE, complalnant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged
and that following the hearing, the Medical Board of California issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certiﬁcate No. G 89144, issued to
respondent Dbuglas Jay Kiviat, M.D;; |

2.  Revoking, suspen_ding or denying approvél of résponden‘; D_o'uglés Jay Kiviat, M.D.’s
authority to -supervise physician assistants, pursuént'to section 3527 of the Code, and advanced
praétice nurses; | . |

3. Ordering réspondent Douglas Jay Kiviat, M.D. o pay the Board the costs of probation
monitoring, if placed on probaﬁo’n; and |

4.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

ﬁATED: -Alli;llﬂt 17, 2017 MM WM

Klﬁcmzfﬁyﬁk
Executwe irector ©
Medical Board of California

State of California
 Complainant
SD2017801471
81779999.doc
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